

**CONTEMPT CASE NO: 702 of 2026**

G. Sudhakar

...Petitioner

Vs.

N. Manoj Reddy

...Contemnor

Advocate for Petitioner : Sri Shaik Mohammed Ismail

Advocate for Contemnor : Sri M. Delhi Babu

**CORAM : THE CHIEF JUSTICE DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR
SRI JUSTICE CHALLA GUNARANJAN****DATE : 13th March 2026****P C :****I.A.No.1 of 2026**

This application is filed by the petitioner seeking to implead the proposed respondent/K. Rakesh Chandram, who is officiating as the Commissioner of Kadapa Municipal Corporation, Kadapa, as respondent No.2 in Contempt Case No.702 of 2026.

We have gone through the application and also heard the learned counsel for the parties.

For the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavit filed in support of the petition and those urged at the time of hearing, this application is allowed and the proposed respondent/K. Rakesh Chandram shall be incorporated as a party respondent and shall figure as respondent No.2 in the Contempt Case.

C.C.No.702 of 2026

Notice to respondent No.2.

Sri M. Delhi Babu, learned counsel, waives service for respondent No.2.

Compliance Report also be filed with regard to the compliance of the judgment and order dated 06.01.2026 in W.A.No.1 of 2026.

List on 20.04.2026.

DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR, CJ

CHALLA GUNARANJAN, J

AMD