

**CONTEMPT CASE NO: 702 of 2026**

G. Sudhakar

...Petitioner

Vs.

N Manoj Reddy and Others

...Contemnor(s)

Advocate for Petitioner(s):

Mr. Shaik Mohammed Ismail

Advocate(s) for Contemnor(s):

Mr. P Vengala Reddy –R2

Mr. M Delhi Babu – R1

**CORAM : THE CHIEF JUSTICE LISA GILL
SRI JUSTICE CHALLA GUNARANJAN****DATE : 14th July 2026****P C :**

Learned counsel for respondent No.1 submits that order, dated 09.03.2026, has been passed by Commissioner, Kadapa Municipal Corporation, wherein confirmation order has been issued vide notice No.178/1013/KDP/UC/2025 and a criminal case has been filed before I Additional Judicial First Class Magistrate, Kadapa, through CFR No.258 and penalty of Rs.6,54,464/- has also been imposed for deviated constructions pertaining to stilt and ground floor setbacks.

Photocopy of said order furnished in Court is taken on record subject to just exceptions.

Learned counsel for respondents pray for some time to indicate whether said deviated construction is compoundable or otherwise.

Counters be filed well before next date of hearing.

At request, adjourned to 07.08.2026.

LISA GILL, CJ

CHALLA GUNARANJAN, J

akn